ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Torbay Child Poverty Commissioning Board
Meeting
Agenda

Wednesday, 14 November 2012 at 9.30 am - 11:30 a.m.
to be held in Board Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

1. Apologies for Absence
09:30

2, Terms of Reference (Pages 1-4)
09:35 To be agreed

3. Pen Portraits (Pages 5 -7)
09:40

4, Guest Speaker Child Poverty and the wider context
09:50 Anna Kettley: Save the Children (Speaker) presentation

5. Comfort Break
10:30

6. Child Poverty Strategy Discussion (Pages 8 - 58)
10:30 — 11:15 to include Next steps — set out actions

7. AOB
11:15

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Susan Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: susan.moses@torbay.gov.uk

0)




Agenda Item 2
Qh\\drens T
SERVICES ORBAY

COUNCIL ' e

Child Poverty Commission
Overseeing Torbay’s Story Child Poverty Strategy
‘A Call for Action’

Terms of Reference
1. Aim

1.1.  The aim of the group is to oversee and require all those involved to be
accountable and to demonstrate what difference has been made in tackling
child poverty and the impact within communities.

1.2.  The group will explore the following issues:

* How we break the cycle and what the barriers are that stop families getting a
better income now.

* How to reduce the chances of children growing up to become the parents of
poor children tomorrow.

* What the difficulties are that families on low incomes face and how these
might be overcome.

* How local services and communities could work better together to help
families and improve people’s aspirations and opportunities for employment

2. Principles

The overarching principles the group will work to are:

2.1.  Families and Communities will be included in the whole process

2.2. A partnership approach will be used in engaging the specific hot spots
identified in the needs assessment.

2.3. Stakeholder groups / experts will be invited to present evidence / be cross-
examined as part of the Commission's work.

2.4. |dentify how we are addressing the drivers and outcomes of child poverty
around the ‘building blocks framework’

2.5. Equality and Diversity — promote a change to the thinking and behaviour to
improve the future aspirations of our families by 2020

Page 1



childrens

SERVICES

ORBAY

COUNCIL g

3. Accountability

3.1.

3.2.

The group will be not be accountable to any one board and needs to establish
its independence.

The group will provide an annual report to full council and other agencies as
appropriate.

4. Membership

41.

4.2.

The core membership of the group will include representatives of following
bodies:

Independent Chair

Members x 5

Local Businesses

Voluntary Sector stakeholder organisations, families and young people from
the most deprived communities, number to be determined (max 5)

The group will determine roles and responsibilities of membership within
appendix 1.

Technical / clinical expertise will be provided as required and agreed by the
Chair person, Director Children’s Services, Health, Police, Schools, and Job
Centre Plus.

5. Organisation

5.1.

5.2.
5.3.

The membership of the group will be reviewed annually or as the
requirements on the group change in response to need.

The Chair of the group will be appointed.

The development of task and finish groups will be agreed at meetings
including requests for member participation.

6. Frequency of meetings

6.1.

It is envisaged the Group will meet during the first year: 1 x to set the work
plan/ programme, 2 x to monitor progress 2x engagement with communities
and 1x to agree annual report.

7. Agenda and Minutes

Page 2



7.1.

7.2.

7.3.
7.4.

Childrens T

ORBAY

COUNCIL g

children’s lives

The agenda will be agreed by the Chair in consultation with Lead Member for
Children’s services.

The minutes of the meeting will be circulated to the Group for comment within
two weeks of the meeting.

Minutes will be agreed at the following meeting.

An administrator will be provided.

8. Conflict of interest

8.1.

Group members will be subject to Torbay Council's code of conduct and
procedure for registering outside interests. Group members will declare
personal interest in any item under discussion and absent themselves from
the whole meeting or part of the meeting while the subject is being discussed.

9. Freedom of Information

9.1

9.2

Some of the agencies that form the strategy group fall under the scope of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and must comply with the provisions of the
legislation. Information provided to the group may be subject to disclosure if
an agency that is covered by the Act receives a request for the information.

Any agency receiving a request for information that has been provided by

the group should advise the relevant agencies of the information requested,
and give them opportunity to raise any objections they may have. However, it
should be noted that the final decision to disclose or withhold the information
rests with the agency that received the request.

10. The Press

10.1

If any member of the group is approached by the press, they should refer the
query to the press office of Torbay Council or contact a member of Torbay
Council staff on the group, who will refer the query.

Page 3



childrens

SERVICES

Transforming children’s lives together

APPENDIX 1 — Core Membership
Membership of the Group is agreed for 2012/13.

ORBAY

COUNCIL -
~l-

Organisation

Position

Nominated representative

Page 4




Agenda Item 3

Membership of Child Poverty Commissioning Board

in Torbay

Background/Special Interest: Member of the Mayors Children’s Policy
Committee; represented most deprived Ward in Torbay for approx 20
years which is Tormohoun; Helped develop the 1% poverty/policy in
Torbay in the Early 90’s; Children’s Champion for participation,
Founder of “ Chilled Out “ YOUTH CLUB; Vice Chairman and
president of the Windmill Community; have worked on and developed
the Youth strategy

Background/Special Interest: A Parent with a five year old daughter,
from Torquay, with over 10 years experience in paid professional and
voluntary roles tackling crime and poverty in the South West who has
helped secure £millions for 'deprived’ communities. | have a special
interest in community involvement in decision-making and action.
Along with helping people to help themselves.

| was invited onto this board to help energise and promote this
important issue and encourage the active involvement of those
affected by poverty.

Clir Chris Lewis

As the Executive Lead for Children, Schools and the Family | am very
aware of the problems and needs we have in Torbay concerning
children from poor backgrounds. Previously | was Deputy Mayor and
Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration. The economy of the
Bay and improving job prospects is so important to our most needy
families.

| was invited .... To use my experience in Business, Local
Government and as Lead member for children services. It is so
important to help those families in need.

ClIr Julien Parrott

Background/special interest: In 2007 | was elected to Torbay Council
to serve the people of Ellacombe. During the following four years |
held particular and wider responsibility for Overview & Scrutiny
(Chairman 2007/8), and children (Children & apos; s Champion for
Being Healthy, and Staying Safe 2009/11). | served on the Licensing
Committee, and led the Member Development Committee work to
achieve special charter for excellence status. In May 2011 the people
of Ellacombe re-elected me as their councillor. | am proud to be a
governor of Ellacombe School.

Page 5




Membership of Child Poverty Commissioning Board

in Torbay

Clir Neil Bent.

| have lived and worked in Torbay since 1963 and have 4 children
and 8 grandchildren all living in Torbay. My working life has been in
the private sector - originally training as a mechanical engineer, 24
years running a local tourism business and over 20 years running a
local support services business.

From 2007 until 2011, | held the portfolio of Cabinet Member for Adult
Social Services and Affordable Housing and in that role it became
very clear that child poverty was inextricably linked to a wide variety
of issues among them poor quality housing, family employment
opportunities and health and wellbeing inequalities.

| was also co-chair of the Learning Disability Partnership Board,
Torbay Council member representative on the South Devon
Healthcare Foundation Trust Governors Board and member
representative on the Torbay Care Trust Board.

With this breadth of knowledge and experience | feel that | can add
some value to the Child Poverty Commissioning Board.

Richard Williams
Director of Children’s
Services

Background/special interest: Richard has been working in Children’s
Services for the past 30 years, with experience in the voluntary
sector, Local Authorities and was an advisor to national/local
government on the Early Years and Sure Start initiatives. Prior to
arriving in Torbay Richard worked as a Head of Family Services,
bringing together a range of services from across the spectrum of
‘need’ and partnership to a new focus on families. He achieved
National Beacon status for this work specifically focusing on Child
Poverty.

Richard has recently been appointed the Director of Children’s
Services in Torbay, following a period as Acting Director with the
Council. He has prioritized steering the Council and its partners away
from intervention for its safeguarding services, but is very clear that
this is everybody’s responsibilities and that early
intervention/prevention are key factors in achieving a successful
outcome.

Page 6




Membership of Child Poverty Commissioning Board

in Torbay

Julie Sharland

Strategic Housing
Manager

| have worked for Torbay Council for the last 8 years in management
roles involving statutory services for a range of areas of housing
(including Homeless prevention).

My career background was within the community and voluntary
sector, including health and older person’s organisations.

Working with and developing partnerships has always been an
important part of my various roles, and something | appreciate and
enjoy.

| was particularly pleased when asked to take on the lead officer role
in tackling child poverty, and look forward to using my knowledge and
experience in supporting the Commission with the challenge ahead,
and making a difference.

| have a four year old granddaughter who is a real inspiration and a
reminder of how important the future is.

Michelle Kennedy
Independant Chair
Torbay Child Poverty
Commissioning Board

| have worked for over 20 years in Local Government and the Health
Service at senior and executive levels in London and was Head of
Child Poverty Policy and Co-ordination for the Government Office for
London (GOL) from October 2008 until August 2010. My main role
was to support Local Authorities and Local Strategic Partnerships to
deliver the National and London child poverty targets ,new duties in
the Child Poverty Act ; monitoring the Local Authority Innovation
Pilots in London ;sharing best practice, providing support and linking
to existing national and regional strategies .For the last two years |
have worked as an independent adviser specialising in child poverty
and deprivation to a number of organisations, including as an
Associate with Local Government Association and child poverty
sector specialist with C4EO, providing specialist advice, research and
knowledge at a national , regional and level as an expert in the field.

| have two children at University and am passionate about tackling
poverty and supporting young people to achieve their full potential

Page 7




49433302 SOAI] S,Ud4p|IYd Sulwaoysued) x n ->°m->mnu—°ﬂ-§;

uonoy 1o} |jed v — ABajens Auanod pliyo

0202 - L 10Z Aio)s s.Aeqio]

Agende

Page 8




0202 - 110z Ai01s s Aeqio| Z 9bey

yoddng Ajjwe4 pue yjjeaH ‘uolneonpg @ siea Alieg
spooyinoqybiaN pue B
[...]
jeaiysijoy se paau ssalppe 0} sdaljlwe} pue uaip|iyd ajgesau|nA o) sayseosdde paseq-Ajiwey pue Juswubije adiAIas ajowo.d
awweibouad piiyo AyyeaH ayj jo uonejuswajduwil

Page 24



0202 - 110z Ai01s s Aeqio|

Page 25

Buiuaddey ase sabueyas jybi1 ayj i puelsiapun pue Aauinol ay} aquosap o3 ajqe buiaq Aq ¢ Jed

A10}s [In} 3y} |19} 0} 3|qe aq pue uo Bulob sjeym }no puly o0} Buueys pue Bunjjel Aq gz Med
‘ur panunuod aq o

"90UBIBJIP %01 B — sieak | 'g/ pue | °'Gg aie sainbiy ayj} uswom JoH ‘sieak ; z/ 0} oAl 86elane uo 3JOM [enuewl paj|sun
Ul UsWi JS|IYm ‘08 0} SAI| 0} }02dxa UED USW [BUOISS®)0.d "SNIE]S DILOU0D3-0100S 0} Buiploooe Ajjuesiiubis salea yuiq je Aouejoadxa oy
¢leudsoy o} suoissiwpe Aouabiawe pue aouepua)e uaijedino pue uoljeAlldsp usamiag uolje|allod Buodls e si a1ay) S|

ABayens Auanod piiyo




61 obed 0202 - 110z Mo1s s.Aeqio|

Page 26

'G9080Z £0810 auoydasjs)} ases|d
uoljewlolul aiow 104 ‘sjew.o) pue sabenbue| Jayjo ul a|ge|jieAe spew ag ued Juawndop siy |

ABayens Apanod piiyo




Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

QRBAY_
bt Y

Torbay

Child Poverty Needs Assessment

Identification of the factors driving and the impact
of Child Poverty in the most vulnerable
communities of Torbay

UPDATE - APRIL 2012

D) R T —



CONTENTS

KEY FINDINGS.....o ottt sttt s s s s s s e e e e e e e e e bbb a bt 3
1. INTRODUCTION oottt ba e s s saa e e eans .5
2. DEMOGRAPHIC OVERVIEW .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i 7
3. FIRST TIER OUTCOME: MEASURING POVERTY ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 10

4. SECOND TIER OUTCOMES: FACTORS THAT DIRECTLY INFLUENCE FAMILIES’ INCOMES
AND RESOURCES ...ttt st b b sh sae b sh sa sa sa snsa e 14

5. THIRD TIER OUTCOMES: FACTORS THAT DIRECTLY INFLUENCE FAMILIES ABILITIES TO
ENTER AND SUSTAIN WELL PAID EMPLOYMENT IN THE SHORT AND LONGER TERM .......... 16

6. OTHER INDICATORS: IMPACT AND INDICATIVE OF CHILD POVERTY ....ccooiiiiiiiiiecccicrce e 20

Appendix One: Child Poverty Basket of INAiCators .........cccoeieieiniice it 25

Appendix Two: JSNA Ward profile for Tormohun 2011........ccooeeiiieeieeeece e v e 27
Appendix Three: JSNA Ward profile for Watcombe 201 1........c.ccemrieiiceiceee et e ee s s 28
Appendix Four: JSNA Ward profile for EIlacombe 201 1. s 38
Appendix Five: JSNA Ward profile for Roundham with Hyde 2011.......cccooeeeeeeeeieinrceee e 39
2

D) Y T —



KEY FINDINGS

Just under one quarter (24.3%) of children under the age of 16 live in poverty across Torbay,
this is higher than the England average of 22.0%. However, across Torbay’s most deprived
communities the proportion of children living in poverty is much higher again.

e Factors driving child poverty locally include:
o Limited, low wage economy
o A downward trend in median weekly wage

o Torbay is vulnerable to limited economic growth given the reliance on public
sector jobs

o The proportions of people claiming out of work benefits is higher in our
deprived communities

o The affordability of homes which can place further financial strain on families
e Locally the impact of poverty and inequality across Torbay is evidenced by:

o The difference in life expectancy is as much as 7 years between our most
deprived and most affluent wards.

o In the Foundation Stage, despite increases in achievement children who live
in areas of deprivation do not achieve as well as children living in affluent
areas and are consistently more likely to fall in the lowest achieving 20%.

o The gap in achievement between children living in Torbay’s most deprived
areas and the rest becomes more noticeable once they start secondary
school. The difference is small at Key Stage 2, becomes more noticeable at
Key Stage 3 and greater at GCSE.

o Our most deprived communities have the highest rates of under 18
conceptions.

e Interms of ‘Place’ it is well documented locally that Tormohun, Ellacombe,
Roundham with Hyde and Watcombe are out most deprived communities.
However, within the wards of Blatchcombe and St. Mary’s with Summercombe there
are pockets of deprivation and high 
[...]
iorities identified
within this assessment will inform the subsequent Child Poverty Strategy for Torbay.

The impacts of child poverty are well researched, children who grow up in poverty are less likely to achieve
well in school and will leave school at the age of 16 with fewer qualifications. They are less likely to attend
school and are more likely to engage in risky behaviours such as smoking and anti-social behaviour®. They are
more likely become teenage parents and have lower life expectancy. Inequalities in early childhood
development and education follow a child through to employment, standard of living as they become adults.
Persistent inequalities become a driving factor in health and wellbeing generally.® Poverty becomes a cycle
which can be difficult to break out of especially when it has been a long-standing characteristic of a
community4.

Nationally, the proportion of children living in poverty has doubled in the past generation. In 2008/09, 2.8
million children were living in poverty and the UK has one of the worst rates of child poverty in the
industrialised world. As well as the human cost to child poverty there is also a significant financial cost to the
tax payer, estimated to be between £10 and £20 billion a year™.

In 2011 the Coalition Government published a national strategy, ‘A New Approach to Child Poverty’, which is
the first national Child poverty Strategy. At its heart are strengthening families, encouraging responsibility,
promoting work, guaranteeing fairness & providing support to the most vulnerable. Local authorities and their
partners, through the delivery of local services have a vital role to play in the commitment to end child
poverty. By tackling child poverty, children’s life chances will improve and the opportunities open to them
become much wider.

Locally there are a number of existing programmes which are working towards reducing inequality, one of the
most closely linked to the child poverty agenda is the Closing the Gap 
[...]
 9.8%
Preston 7.0% 9.5%
Galmpton 6.4% 9.4%
Oldway 7.3% 9.3%
Source: Spring School Census 2012
15

Page 41




5. THIRD TIER OUTCOMES: FACTORS THAT DIRECTLY INFLUENCE FAMILIES ABILITIES TO ENTER AND
SUSTAIN WELL PAID EMPLOYMENT IN THE SHORT AND LONGER TERM

5.1 Acheivement in the Early Years Foundation Stage

The recent review completed by Frank Field The Foundation Years: Preventing Poor Children Becoming Poor
Adults (2010) highlights the importance of a child’s early years experience and the impact this has on their
development which in turn is fundamental improving life chances.

Field identifies that by the time a child is 3 years old, 80% of their brain has developed and for those children
who are living in deprived communities the services that children receive in the first five years of life are key
to supporting development.

At the end of Early Years Foundation Stage children are observed and given scores against their level of
development across 13 areas of learning. Local authorities are currently measured against two national
indicators for children’s acheivement in the Foundation Stage. The first indicator measures children’s
acheivement overall, the proportion of children who score at least 78 points across the Foundation Stage
Profile (FSP) with at least 6 in each of the personal, social and emotional development (PSED) and
Communication, Language and Literacy (CLL) scales (N172).

Table 5 below shows that children who live in Torbay’s Wards as a proportion of all children who were
assessed in the FSP for the Ward. Children in Torbay generally have lower levels of achievement than national
counterparts, however locally children’s achievement has increased in 2011. For those children who live in the
30% most deprived areas 4 out of 5 areas show an increase. Although children’s achievement has generally
increased from the 2007 baseline, the level of achievement for children who live in the most deprived wards is
still lower than the rest including Blatch
[...]
enders FTEs Crime ASB
Ellacombe 1 1 5 5
Watcombe 2 3 7 3
Blatchcombe 3 2 8 4
Tormohun 4 4 1 1
Cockington with Chelston 5 5 11 9
St Marychurch 6 6 6
Roundham with Hyde 7 9 2
St Mary's with Summercombe 8 11 13 10
Clifton with Maidenway 9 10 14 14
Shiphay with the Willows 10 8 9 11
Goodrington with Roselands 11 7 10 12
Berry Head with Furzeham 12 14 6 7
Wellswood 13 12 8
Preston 14 13 12 13

The table below shows the wards with the most domestic abuse crimes per head of population. Again the

wards with the most crimes also had highest levels of child poverty. The JSNA evidences that the wards which

have significantly higher proportions of domestic violence crimes where children are present are Ellacombe,

Roundham with Hyde and Watcombe.

Table 17: Domestic abuse crimes per 1000 population, ranking by ward

Domestic abuse

Tormohun 1
Roundham with Hyde 2
Ellacombe 3
St Marychurch 4
Blatchcombe 5
Watcombe 6
St Mary's with Summercombe 7
Berry Head with Furzeham 8
Goodrington with Roselands 9
Clifton with Maidenway 10
Wellswood 11
Preston 12
Cockington with Chelston 13
Shiphay with the Willows 14
Churston with Galmpton 15

Page 50

24



Appendix One: Child Poverty Basket of Indicators

Child
Poverty

Factors that directly influence families’
resources and incomes today

Factors that directly influence families’ abilities to enter and
sustain well paid employment in the short and longer term.

Adult Skills
Education Childcare

Factors that indirectly influence families’ abilities to enter and sustain well paid employment
and esc@pe poverty now and in the future

Job
availability

Access to Crime,
Children’s services and Teenage drug &
autcomes Financial facilities H pregnancy alcohol
- ealth
Inclusion breakdown Lse.
Tier Outcome Related Indicators in Current NIS which would
make up a Basket
i All of the children living in povert . . .
High level . gmp ¥ NI116: Proportion of children in poverty.
outcome in the local area

Second tier of

The number of parents in
employme
[...]
30
12 |AVERAGE WVALUE OF CCJ 195 £1,405 £2,058 £1,962 £1,203 £7521
TEEMAGE PREGMANCY 764 49.0 424 23.0 ] 77.3
SIMOKING I[N PREGHANCY 28.0% 20.7% 14.0% 9.2% 39.1%
L OMESTIC ABUSE INCIDENTS WITH CHILDREN PRESENT 1e2 ] 27 o 124
22 |POLICE RECORDED ASE 971 1,262 754 - 256 1,576
23 |ALCOHOL RELATED HOSPITAL ADIMISSI OGNS 250 2,283 1,622 1,743 1,155 ] 2,283
24 |ALL AGE ALL CAUSE MORTALITY 475 22 S4i6 582 389 O 22

31




Page 58

32



	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference
	3 Pen Portraits
	6 Child Poverty Strategy Discussion
	Update TORBAY 2010 Child Poverty Needs Assessment Apr12 v1 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Torbay Child Poverty Commissioning Board 
 

14 November 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Neil Bent, Councillor Jenny Faulkner, Councillor Alison Hernandez, Councillor 
Chris Lewis and Councillor Julien Parrott, Michelle Kennedy (Chair),  
Torbay Council: Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, Julie Sharland, Strategic 
Housing Manager,  Save the Children: Anna Kettley, Head of Programmes, South of 
England, Nikki Henderson, Community & Voluntary sector representative 
 
 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor Chris Lewis, Executive Lead for Children, Schools and Families,  
welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Child Poverty Commissioning Board.  
The new Chair, Michelle Kennedy, and guest speaker Anna Kettley, Save the 
Children, were thanked for bringing their own knowledge and expertise to support 
the meeting.  
 
All invited Members were present. 
 

2. Terms of Reference  
 
The Board considered the Child Poverty Commissioning Boards’ Terms of 
Reference.  
 
The Board discussed, questioned and agreed that the :- 
 

 Aim of group – is to oversee and requires all those involved to be 
accountable and to demonstrate what difference has been made in tackling 
child poverty and the impact within communities.   

 Principles – that the group will work to include families and communities in 
the  whole process; stakeholders/experts will be invited to present 
evidence/be cross-examined partnership approach to engaging the specific 
hot spots identified in the needs assessment and promote a change in the 
thinking and behaviour to improve the future aspirations of our families by 
2010  

 Accountability – group will not be accountable to any one board and needs to 
establish its independence and will make its recommendations to the Council  

 Membership – core membership will include representatives from  

 Members x 5 (3 conservatives, 1 lib-dems- and 1non-col- as advised by 
democratic services )  

 Independent Chair – appointed by Council (Michelle Kennedy) 

 Local Businesses 



Torbay Child Poverty Commissioning Board  Wednesday, 14 November 2012 
 

 

 Voluntary sector stakeholder organisations, families and young people 
from the most deprived communities (max 5) 

 Roles and responsibilities: to be determined by the Board 
 

 Technical/clinical expertise will be provided as required and agreed by 
Chair from a range of resources in Children’s Services, Health, Police, 
Schools and Job Centre Plus 

 

 Frequency of meetings – to be determined by the Board at a future 
meeting 

 

 Conflict of interest: adopt Torbay Council’s code of conduct and 
procedure for registering outside interests.   

 

 Freedom of Information – agreed  
 

 The Press:  queries from the Press should be passed to the press office 
of Torbay Council 

 
The Board noted the importance of ensuring that the Terms of Reference reflected 
what the Group wished to achieve in the long term and that the Board would be 
doing things differently. 
 
The Board discussed the way forward and agreed:-  
 

 the importance of a good PR/marketing strategy to get across the key 
messages 

 Council resources should not be used 

 testing/challenging recommendations to be processed through a  task and 
finish group within Overview and Scrutiny in the future 

 Quorum – to be decided and not to include Member substitutes 

 joining up different initiatives/projects both inside the Council and outside 
agencies 

 
Actions 

i) Chair to prepare a draft Press statement recognising child poverty in Torbay 
(Michelle Kennedy)  

ii) Quorum to be agreed at future meeting of Board 
 

3. Pen Portraits  
 
Each Member gave a short, personal introductions about themselves including life 
experiences of living in poverty, expectations of the new Board and wanting to 
make a difference in tackling child poverty.   
 

4. Guest Speaker Child Poverty and the wider context  
 
Anna Kettley, Save the Children, introduced a presentation which showed what 
child poverty means in Torbay and where Torbay fits in.   



Torbay Child Poverty Commissioning Board  Wednesday, 14 November 2012 
 

 

 
The Board noted that there are currently 1 in 4 children in the UK living in poverty 
(annual income in family is less that £16,000 per annum) and 1 in 8 children who 
live in severe poverty (annual income in family less than £12,500 per annum). An 
example of how child poverty affects the expectations of young people was 
illustrated through the story of Becky who when asked what she would like to be 
when you grow up? Answered “I would like to be a vet, but I know I shouldn’t bother 
– whoever heard of anyone becoming a vet from around here?!” 
 
The Board considered the impact of child poverty on preventing children from 
reaching their full potential both in terms of poor educational attainment, limited 
prospects, unemployment, poor health and shorter life expectancy. 
 
The Board recognised that Torbay has significant pockets of deprivation and has 
one of the highest levels of child poverty in the South West (Torbay 24%, Bristol 
25% and Plymouth 20%) 
 
The Board noted that Save the Children are currently launching a new campaign to 
highlight the extent and impact of child poverty across the UK together with 
breaking the cycle of child poverty through innovative projects supporting parents 
(Families and Schools Together), Eat, Sleep, Learn and Play (toddler under 26 
months) and exploring future new campaigns early intervention, Making Work Pay 
and affordable child care.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services asked the Board to consider Save the Children 
sitting on the Child Poverty Commissioning Board.  The Board agreed to this and 
Anna was happy to be a full member. 
 
Action: 

i) Exploration of more localised data relating to young carers and single 
parents in Torbay to be identified and incorporated  within the 
Strategy for Torbay (Michelle Kennedy/Lesley Gibbings)  
 

5. Community Representation  
 
Nikki Henderson joined the Board meeting to outline and give information on the 
community representative options.  Nikki is currently the main representative for the 
voluntary sector involved in the Children’s Partnership Improvement Plan (CPIP).   
 
The Board considered the options available and agreed that until Torbay’s voluntary 
sector resolve their issues considering their future, that CVA appointment will be 
deferred and an interim representative for the voluntary sector on CPIP should be 
nominated to sit on the Board. 
 
The Board supported the decision that Nikki Henderson should be a member of the 
Board. 
 
 
 
 



Torbay Child Poverty Commissioning Board  Wednesday, 14 November 2012 
 

 

 
6. Child Poverty Strategy Discussion  

 
The Board agreed to deferred this item for discussion at another meet in early 
December 2012 when a work programme will be planned, statement for Press 
confirmed and Needs Assessment published. 
 
Future meeting: February to be based in community at Paignton Library 
 

7. AOB: None 
 


